Meeting Date: 03 /22 /11

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM

O Approved Recommendation [ Info/Consent

O Ord. No(s). O Report

O Res. No(s). O Public Hearing (Info/consent)
O Other I Other

_ Agenda Item No. L'z
‘ Finance(\ J[/ Other (Specify)

March 10, 201
TO: City Council

2~
FROM: Rob Roshanﬁl‘ﬁ, Interim Public Works Director
Public Works Department

SUBJECT: Change Order No. 4-A to Public Work Contract No, A-7285 with Don Kelly
Construction, Incorporated for the Ventura Road Utility Improvements and
Resurfacing Project - Phase IT

RECOMMENDATION

That City Council approve and authorize the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 4-A with Don Kelly
Construction, Incorporated (Don Kelly Construction) to increase the amount of construction cost of the
Ventura Road Utility Improvements and Resurfacing Project Phase II (Ventura Road Improvement
Project) from $8,589,110.16 to $8,617,086.92 for the sum addition of $27,976.76 (Contract No. A-
7285) for work required to replace 34 water meter boxes,

DISCUSSION

On January 12, 2010 the City Council approved Project Specification No. PW09-15 for utility
infrastructure improvements to include sewer gravity lines, sewer force main, water pipeline, recycled
water pipeline, and subsequent street resurfacing of Ventura Road between Gonzales Road and Wagon
Wheel Road and authorized staff to solicit bids for the project. Through a competitive bid process, Don
Kelly Construction was awarded the project and construction started on May 18, 2010.

In August 2010, Change Order 4 was executed to replace existing water service laterals that did not
meet City standards. The existing laterals did not have the proper cover (too shallow) and because of
their age and material composition, were too brittle to withstand the impact of the roadway
reconstruction. Thirty four (34) water service laterals were installed to residential units along Ventura
Road between Gonzales Road and Vineyard Avenue in accordance with City Standards Plates 304 and
305. The new lateral pipelines utilized current material standards and were installed at a depth that
allowed use of heavy equipment for the roadway reconstruction. '



Change Order No. 4-A to Public Work Contract No. A-7285 with Don Kelly Construction,
Incorporated for the Ventura Road Utility Improvements and Resurfacing Project - Phase I1
March 10, 2011

Page 2 of 2

During the installation of the new water service laterals authorized under Change Order No. 4 staff
determined that it would be cost effective to bring the outdated meter boxes into conformance with
current standards. Don Kelly Construction was directed by City staff to perform the additional work to
saw cut sidewalks, replace meter boxes with lids, backfill with select bedding sand, reset water meter,
and transition to residential unit piping in accordance with City of Oxnard Standard Plate 304.

Time and material cost records of work performed to install thirty-four (34) new water line services,
including added requirements, total $99,580.40. Change Order No. 4 included payment to Don Kelly
Construction for $71,603.64 for the new water line services. The net cost difference for the additional
work required to update the meter boxes included under Change Order No. 4-A is $27,976.76.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Change Order No. 4-A increases the construction cost from $8,589,110.16 to $8,617,086.92 for the
sum addition of $27,976.76 to the Ventura Road Improvement Project No. 106503, Account No. 609-
6555-821-8610. The Ventura Road Improvement Project has sufficient funds to cover the cost of

Change Order No. 4-A.

Attachment #1 - Change Order No. 4-A to Contract No. A-7285

Note: Attachment No. 1 has been provided to the City Council. Copies are available for review at the
Help Desk (second floor) in the Main Library after 6:00 p.m. on the Thursday prior to the Council
meeting, and at the City Clerk’s Office after 8:00 a.m. on Monday.



